Retirement benefit cost charged to profit or loss (Note 6)		   2,076,233 	  (230,769)	  1,845,464

	 Net benefits (paid)/received			   (1,195,417)	  653,007 	  (542,410)
	 Actuarial loss/(gain) recognised in other comprehensive income		   1,361,645 	  (131,317)	  1,230,328
	 Contributions by the Company			   - 	  (588,117)	  (588,117)

							   166,228 	  (66,427)	  99,801

	 Balance as at 31 March 2020			   19,253,589 	  (4,949,861)	 14,303,728

	 The principal assumptions used in determining defined benefit plan obligations of the Company are shown below:

								   2021 	  2020
								   % 	  %

	 Discount rate					   4.50	 4.40
	 Salary increment rate				   6.00	 6.00

	 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each significant

assumption on the defined benefit obligation as of the end of the reporting period, assuming if all other assumptions
were held constant.

					   	  Increase/ 	  2021 	  Increase/ 	  2020
						   (decrease) 	  RM 	   (decrease) 	  RM

	 Discount rate			   +1%	  (1,593,067)	 +1%	  (1,542,142)
						   -1%	  1,812,616 	 -1%	  1,760,751
	 Salary increment rate 		  +1%	  509,694 	 +1%	  503,611
						   -1%	  (468,892)	 -1%	  (462,205)

AJINOMOTO (MALAYSIA) BERHAD 196101000252 (4295-W)   |   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

83

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021 (cont’d.)

24.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

								   2021 	  2020
								   RM 	  RM

	 Trade payables
	 Third parties					   10,769,070 	  7,194,723
	 Amount due to holding company				   1,148,043 	  5,703
	 Amount due to other related companies				   16,229,444 	  17,618,834

								   28,146,557 	  24,819,260

	 Other payables
	 Accruals						   36,579,647 	  3,948,815
	 Provisions						   6,221,128 	  7,045,997
	 Sundry payables				   20,555,171 	  24,146,112
	 Refund liabilities				   786,797 	  867,118
	 Amount due to holding company				   3,187,045 	  2,887,081
	 Amount due to other related companies				   861,427 	  212,448

								   68,191,215 	  39,107,571

	 Total trade and other payables				   96,337,772 	  63,926,831

								   2021 	  2020
								   RM 	  RM

	 Total trade and other payables				   96,337,772 	  63,926,831
	 Less: Provisions				   (6,221,128)	  (7,045,997)

	 Total financial liabilities at amortised cost				   90,116,644 	  56,880,834

	 (a)	 Trade payables

	 These amounts are non-interest bearing. The normal trade credit terms granted to the Company ranges from 30
to 60 days (2020: 30 to 60 days).

	 (b)	 Other payables

	 These amounts are non-interest bearing. Other payables are normally settled on an average term of 3 months
(2020: average term of 3 months).

	 (c)	 Refund liabilities

	 Refund liabilities are the obligation to refund some or all of the consideration received (or receivable) from
the customer and are measured at the amount the Company ultimately expects it will have to return to the

[…]

The Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances in USD and SGD amounted to RM18,143,441
(2020: RM11,792,999).

	 The Company use forward currency contracts to eliminate the currency exposures for which settlement is
anticipated more than one month after the Company has entered into a firm commitment for a sale or purchase.
The forward currency contracts must be in the same currency as the hedged item. It is the Company’s policy
not to enter into forward contracts until a firm commitment is in place.

	 At the reporting date, the Company hedged 98% (2020: 94%) and 84% (2020: 88%) of its foreign currency
denominated sales and purchases of raw materials respectively for which firm commitments existed at the
reporting date.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD, JPY, EUR and SGD exchange rates against the respective foreign currencies using average
of 5 years fluctuations with all other variables held constant.

							   	  2021 	  2020
								   RM’000 	  RM’000
								   Profit 	 Profit
								   before tax 	  before tax

		  USD/RM	 - strengthened 2% (2020: 4%)				   148 	  337
				   - weakened 2% (2020: 4%)				   (148)	  (337)
		  JPY/RM	 - strengthened 2% (2020: 4%)				   (28)	  (30)
				   - weakened 2% (2020: 4%)				   28 	  30
		  SGD/RM	 - strengthened 2% (2020: 4%)				   33 	  50
				   - weakened 2% (2020: 4%)				   (33)	  (50)
		  EUR/RM  	- strengthened 2% (2020: 4%)				   (60)	  (3)
				   - weakened 2% (2020: 4%)				   60 	  3

	 (e)	 Market price risk

	 Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

	 The Company is exposed to market price risk arising from its funds placed with licensed financial institutions
which are classified as fair value through profit and loss.

	 At the reporting date, if the market price of the funds placed with licensed financial institutions had been
1% higher/lower, with all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit for the year would have been